8800 Chain Saw UT-10731 Page 1 of 8

8800 UT10731,A,B, C
8800HG UT10810

Printed in U.S.A. BN PS 00803




8800 Chain Saw UT-10731

800
E800HE

2

STARTER - IGNITION - EXHAUST SYSTEM

[* asEEMBLIES
Targue Space
HO,| PART NG, DESCRIFTION QY. v que 4p Recuiad
1 [[wadezaz A ETARTER COMPLETE 1 i Il b L] Loctha
2 || agepuzs QARIF - WANHERT i 8 o B2 Bl
3 AREDET A SFRING & RETAINER Al B i Q040 3.4-4.8
4 84o2s WABHER - FLAT (48] § 14 o BO-80 eroesssn 846 B
B BRE2A BCAEY - THREAD FORM 8 X 287 z 1T e 250300 ..., 28.2-33.9
& A Q7000 FULLEY & ROPE ! 15...... 3040 ... B4-4.5
T || Adecta ROsE f 24 oo, 120180 ..., T2.6-20.3
2 02500 SR AING - BRIF 1 28 e §0-50 v, 4.5-E 8 ..o, PBZ Pragd
3 B2409 SCREW - {10-14 X 38" 1 0 ....... 100-145 ... 11.3-164
1 SBYED WASHER - RETAINING 1 Y T 1 DO ¥ PR
11 BTYEE A BUSHING - STARTER POST 1 oo B s BBT.H
12 [ sAG4ESD A MODULE ASSY 1
} 3 mgw cs PAGER 2
gausa SCREW - HEX HD [10-24 X 778" S
15 | ARBZA3ID | LEAD - GROUND WIRROMMET g st Dokt R
1§ 5474 A WASHER . FLAT 1
17 81256 HUT - LOOK HEX (3/8-24 | FA11,... 3alid State Moduls ........ 04
18 A5z SCREW MACH (8-32 X 58y H FEZ .. MUTE e .
18 . pEi38 SCAOL - AR QUIDE 3 FE10 . Stamar Assem
20 E:.I:IEDE-E B ROTOR 1 F&11 . Startar Pawis.....
2 10 STARTER PAWL KIT i
g2 75074 KEY - WOODRUFF 1
& A FA005 TERMINAL - SPARK PLUG 1
2 BB217 & SPARK PLUE {RCJEY) 1
2 B40g3 WASHER - FLAT (#10} 4
26 B2BED BOREW « PAN HD {10-26 X S8 4
£ 57882 A GASKET » MUFFLER 1
28 | Andezg MLFFLER 1
28 B44dT A PLATE - RETAINING i
3 B2502 SCREW - HEX AR {1/4.30 ¥ 3 148" 2
3 80540 BCRATW - MACH 8-52 ¥ 1f2% 3
32 | APST4T CAP - MUFFLER 1
32 g=Ez? SCREEN - SPARK ARRESTOR 1
Y 8285E 1 ECREW - TRUSS HD {i0-24 X &4 7

NOTE 1: A-D9E11-A FDAM XIT

& 1988, John Osers Cotiaumer Produals, Ino.

Page 2 of 8



8800 Chain Saw UT-10731

Qe0r
agyoHG

CLUTCH - OIL PUMP

HOTE 1

4
2
Coi
o
3
1
[= azSEMBLIES
o, PARYT NEY, LRSCRIPTION aTY.

1| A ocooe2 A CLUTGH 1
2 | A 00251 1 DAUM & HUB 1
2{ OELEEA SPRACCKET (7T X 38F) 1
L EPRQCKET [TT X a4 1
4| peEa3 BEARIMG-Newtils £
5| a2 SCREW-Cap Socket Hd, (10-24 X 784 | 2
5 | _ 84002 WASHER-Fla (10} g
7 [[FA odap OIL PUMP 1
gl s411q WASHER-Thougt i
¢ (| #SB30BE SEAL-Shatt 1
10l] 200357 A WORM & BEARING i
1l o481 SHIELD-Pump 1
12| BQsTS SCREW-Slatted Ha, {832 X 164") z
13 BIIET PIN-lsaluicr [
14! RIFIEA BOLT-Guide Sar (28-16 X 2" 2
15| B1pgs NUT-Hae (#12-24) 2
160 Hpsg BUMPER SFIKE {
17| Besr2 SCREW-SockelCin (1224 X 53") 2
18] gessn BCREW-Tokt Hel, [10-24 X 12} f
19| 4020 CHAIN-B1op i
20! & B2ELR A& BUMPER SPIKE (Wast Const) i

WESY COAST a0
BUMFER SRIKE
T [

Ibwm erana Shacs AwcyibeT
Ho. Ieu/Lixk i Lottin
F-JON - 4 =1 - - SO - L - T |
T8 304D L A B2 Bl
1. B0-F0 . GBS
A7 wee Hared T.gm
k| - §O-80 .., .56B.E

Warranly Flel Aate
Jaby ilon TiwHE.
FB1% ... Crankonss Sanl I:per slda] A N <
FC10 ., Gleh ABGambly .o e 08
FeZ.. pmkiuaiarlnga v LB
FE1T . Automats Ollar ..vwnn B8

HOTE 11 A-D3611-4 FOM KIT
HOTE 2 Bsa PG, 4, liam #14

%

Page 3 of 8



8800 Chain Saw UT-10731

ENGINE INTERNAL

HOTE 1: A-08811-A FOAM KIT

[« assEmBLES
NO.[ PART NO. DESSRAIFTION GTY. Terqua Specs
1 82246 BCREYY - MAGH, HEX HD (892 X 547 T Rem inilbe Nmt Requirgd
2 9739814 | BAFFLE - CYLINDER { Ne Locktlte
2 areEa 2 BOOT - INTAKE 1 1 18-85, o LT B e, 242 Blue
d tuges ADARTER - INTAHE { 7 BB v 80102 .
5 Q4ELE GASKET - INTAKE f 2 TeB0...... 108
] 12021 WaSHER - COMIGAL f#10) 4 2 2e-30 o 233
7 s22de SCREW - CAP BOCKET (1024 X 17) 4
p [Faceeaoa | oyunDER & PIETON (MATCHED) 1
3 [LpssTate GASKET « CYLINDER i
10 [Faozsea 18 | PeToN & PIN ASSY, 1 Jan vesatplon e
1" geses PISTON RING 2
12 B OOTEE A CRANKEHAFT & FOD q FBE10 ... Partlial EnginB.REllJu.fld JEREEE na

FR11 ... Complete Engine Rebuild .. ... 2.0

13 [ 93519 BEARING - NEBOLE ’ FB18 ., Grankoase Beal (par sive) .09
4 A oroee CRANKCASE ASEY 1
15 BAE2T 2 BEARING - BALE 2
18 £a833 EITTING - TUBE 1
17 g1208 NUIT - LOCK HEX {10-24} 2
18 12688 A NUT - BETAINER 2
T 55508 3 SEAL - GHAFT 1
20 #ROBT SCREW - HEX BEMS {10-24 X 29 5
21 | P5sice2 PiM - DOWEL 1
2 || PB w0 BUSHING 1

| sapie A BOLT - AUIDE BAR [SEE CLUTCH PRY | 2
23 |[TA 0e12 COVER - CYLINDER i
24 3307 A SOREW - CYLINDER COVER 3

Page 4 of 8



8800 Chain Saw UT-10731

500
a00HG

ENGINE HOUSING

14
[ ABSEMBLIER
gga_m.nrr NG. | DESCRIPTION ary, |

1[[7A 04882 &4 | HOUSING-Engina 1

2|[~A ororz TANK VENT KIT ]

a|lL oasdt WALYE-Duak BIY {

i | SCREW-Torx Truss [10-24 X 1529 2

sl| oTeE0ZA|  ADAPTOR-Cabureior f

6||ps arenr ASKET-Carbuator 1

7il Eat13se ) TUBKNG-Rubber (Pusl Line, § 1929 {

B BAIST 20 TUBNG-Rubbee [OF Lins, 5% 1

gl  GE1iEZE |  TUBING-Rubosr [Fulse Line, & 127 |
16[| 74=maza|  TUBING-Rubber {5 '} 1
11l taoer FITTING-Inline Edel 1
12| ©aeGA | TRIGSER-Lock 1
13} PH 7765 SPRING-Flat 1
4| §7E921 | ROD-Choka 1
18 84562 GHOMMET 1
18 asazs FlH-Catter 1
17|  8ss4m PIN-Tiigger 1
10 Big08 Nut-docking Hasx £10-22) 8
19 Y7305 2 | r9OLATOR-Wibralion 8
za| P5 e7zee SLEEYE-Flanged ‘
21| PG sTADA A | COVER 1
2a| mETEED A | SWITCH-Toggle '
23 72084 A1| MUT-Hex 1
24 12803 PLATE: Indlceitng i
28 BARL2 TRIGGER-Throttls 1
28 BERES BOGT-Thiotti Red i
27 greB4 A | ROD-Throtlle {
28 EGBAE BIN-Trgysr 1
26 BE871 PiN-Thiotts Lock {
it BEOE0 A & FRIN G-Gomprassinn 1
#H CIEEE) BUSHING.Flangad 1
a2 5409 RINGE-Ratalring 1
53 | [»A 03131 CAP-Fusl & O 2
4 HENOS A BASKET-Fuel & Ol Sap 1
35 [-A §7700 FILTER-Fusl 1
98 55250 1A |  ELEMENT-Fall Flltes 1
a7l esgEd TIL FILTER 1

Torque Bpmas

lam Facpmes

T In/LbE M Lullilu

[ U . 1 5 FR=Riy FE Rl

‘Warramiy Fia1 Aats
dob Dascripien TimaHr.

FAIT.... Ignitlon Swiech .. I B
F211 ... Garburafor Dhamhvar N
FOi2.. Emgna Hsg {Fuulﬂll Ta.nk] MR
FOBE ... lsalators .. Ve ...C'.E
FE{2.. OiUne ... . E
FF12 ... Fuel Lina.. .
FF1d ... TI'u'DﬂIE."FIDdFTrfﬂHHr N E
FF15 .. Ghole Bod .. w3
FF17 ... Merfale [ﬁdﬂpfer] oo O

Page 5 of 8



8800 Chain Saw UT-10731

CARBURETOR - AIR CLEANER

Egac
BagoHa
NCITE 4
[ ABREMBLIES

L BART MG | DESCRIFTION OTY.|
1 A262T SOREW Hex Cap (10-24 X 2% 2
g I ek SHIBLD-Carhurakos 1
3 eeT1 GASKET-Carburatar Shiskd 1
4 { PSPFR2RE ARAGMMET 2
-] A DB CARBURETDRA KIT 1
a TSl 24 | ADAPTER-Cerburebas H
7 baB20 BCREW-Tar Trues (10-B4 A 9127 2
8 | PEPTLRT GASKET-Carburstor i
-] aTRae COVER-Carburator Chamber 5
10N PEST254 GASKET-Carpurater Chamber 1
1 (UBHE BASKET.Alr Flltee i
12 AnERZ SCREW-Fan Hd, (9-32 X 587 2
1a BOeTY SGREW-Maching Pan Hd. [8-32 x 3/8") 2
14/ ABFa03 B ELEMENT-Fllar 1
16] A O4B3E A COVER-Alr Flitar 1
18 00?80 DESALANaming 1
1% QaTEL A DECAL-Warning 1

Torque Epeas
llewm RsquArad
b, Il NTi iomiha
P 40-60 v 4556 L, 2ED Fad
T e S0=E0 e BG-8.E L PEE Rad
T2 e 1520 e 1.7-2.8 . 242 Bila
T3 wrcm tE‘Ea v LTE8
Whtrhmy Fis Balp
Job Chaecilpllon Taves 1
EF10 .., Carburstor Replacs ... ... 003
FFA4 ., Al FiltAr SyS18M o §F

NOTE 45 &-03811.4 FOAM KIT

EL L]

Page 6 of 8



8800 Chain Saw UT-10731

BEQDHA

HAND GUARD - HANDLES

WEBT CDAST
HANDLEEAR

[¢ ABSEMBLIES
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OTY. Torue Spocs
1 | Peoliss HAMD BUARD LINK 1 Lotlit
2 |[-Z odaee GUIDE HAR ADJ. KIT i
a #1089 2 NUT - HEX {10-24) 2
4 | ASETZZC | COVER - DRIVE DASE 1
B 0834 SAWDUBT BHIELD 1 v 288 Red
& #5154 AIVET - PAN HD (187 X 381} 1 2 -....- 262 Pad
? 984KA BIN {5kt X 18MM} 1 - 802 Fad
" 98481 SEAEW - BHOULDER (M) 1
p | PED7EN ;: N - SHOULDER DCWEL 1 o P
18 (4820 Ha - SNAR 1
1| ozae1 DECAL - HANDGUARD 1 F'::: ;‘J’:’::r - :";““"
12 PEF40 HANDGUARD 1 o G SR
1a TO350 FLATE - GYBAR (INNER] i FKAL L. Gulde Bar Stidda ... R
14 U400 PLATE - (/B4R [OUTER) 1 ;Esg HE.I‘II:IM Bar Assembly .. gg
15 GRAET NUT (E4AM} 1 o HEN Qe e B
16 83203 WASHER - BELLEVILLE (12MM) 1
7 padaz A | PIN 138 DIA) 1
18 | Aopasza HANCLE 848 (Plush Gut) t
1§ 12021 WABHER- Corloal (#10} 2
£0 anads SCREW-Sockat Cap {10-32 X 53" g
21 R2383 SCREW.Socket Cap (10-24 X 3/4°) 2
£z 32189 SCREW-Socknt Cap (10-32 X 7/87) 1
P 12021 VWASHER- Conleal (10} z
24 | AO743E NEST KIT- {Inciuden 24, %1, B4, 85 4 B6) | 1
2% E1E08 LT-Lack {#10]
28 | A 04024 HANDLE BAR (Weal Caasl) 1

Page 7 of 8



8800 Chain Saw UT-10731 Page 8 of 8

2600 CHAIN BRAKE - HANDLES

WEST COAST
HANDLEBAR

[ aysEmBLIES
N3.| PART NG, DPEECRIPTICH Y. Torque Space
lwirt Rratyuredd
1 A D4BES A BRAKE BAMND ARBY 1 Ma, 1nfltg N LaclLe
2 |{vhAndees GUIDE BAR 4D, KIT 1 3. Harv Tight
3 BL0BH ¥ NLFT - HEX {10-24} 2 B dD-BO ... 4558
4 | Aps?ZF¢ | COVER. DRIVE GASE 1 16 ververnn 80-50 .. .o 9.5-5.8
5 nag34 SEWDUST SHIELD { 90 o TOEO o TE-BO
E BE154 RIVET - PAN HD (187 X .381) 1 2 ... 80-80 8.0-10.2,
T T FIN {EM X 18MM} 1 0% ... 80B0 ... 8070, |
g gadET ECREW + SHOULDER (WE) 1
o | PEeTsad FIN - BHOWLLER DOWEL 1
10 01820 RING - SHAP 1 warrenty Fiat Rate
" Laet DECAL - HANDEUARD 1 Job  Presoripfan TmaiH.
2 GE740 MANDGUARD 1 FRI0 o Gl Bat SHmE ..o 0.8
1a TUIEY PLATE » GWBAR (INNER) 1 FRAT .. CGUlds BAF FIIOE 0o oo a0
1 70400 PLATE - G/BAR [CUTER) 1 FO20 ... Hardle Bar Assambly ... 0.3
14 WB457 HUT {5MM] 1 FO10 ... BL Chalt Brake o w mmon: 023
i B0 WASHER - BELLEVILLE [12MM] 1
17 PE4ZZ A PIN [ 166 DIA) 1
18 | A0dE23 HAMDLE BAR [Flush Sutl 1
[ 12021 WASHER- (ardaal (M0} 2
g Boa4n SCREW-Sockst Cap (10-82 X 58" 2
gt gazen ECREW-Sockat Cap {10-24 X 347 o
1 B2168 GCREW-Eocket Cap (10-52 X B 1
23 12021 WABHER: Conlcal (#10) 2
24 | Aog7dae NEAT KIT- finciudes B4, 51, 54, 55 & 58] 1
25 81208 MUT-Lock (#4100
2 & kB2 HAMDLE BAR [Wesl Soasl) 1

DAATGAE



